

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
KATHLEEN BOERGER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NIMROD P. ELIAS
ANNA RICH, State Bar No. 230195
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: 510-879-0296
Fax: 510-622-2270
E-mail: Anna.Rich@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Plaintiff State of California, by and
through Attorney General Xavier Becerra*

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BY AND THROUGH
ATTORNEY GENERAL XAVIER BECERRA;
STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF OREGON
AND GOVERNOR KATE BROWN;
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; AND
STATE OF WASHINGTON;**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ALEX M. AZAR II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,**

Defendants.

3:19-cv-02552-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
PROPOSED DEFENDANT-
INTERVENORS' MOTION TO
INTERVENE**

Administrative Procedure Act Case

Date: August 1, 2019
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor
Judge: The Honorable Vince Chhabria
Trial Date: TBD
Action Filed: March 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Proposed Intervenors Do Not Meet All The Requirements For Intervention
 As Of Right.....4

 A. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors Have Not Identified Significant,
 Protectable Interests in the Litigation5

 1. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors’ Asserted Interests are Not
 Redressable by or Sufficiently Related to this Lawsuit.....5

 2. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors’ Counterclaim Fails to
 Establish a Protectable Interest6

 3. Proposed Defendant-Intervenor’s Crossclaim Is Moot and
 Fails to Challenge Final Agency Action.....9

 B. This Action Will Impose No Practical Impediment to the Proposed
 Intervenors’ Interests10

 C. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors Have Not Shown That
 Defendants Cannot Adequately Represent Their Interest in This
 Litigation.....10

 II. The Court Should Deny Permissive Intervention13

 III. If the Court Permits Intervention, it Should Impose Reasonable Conditions
 to Ensure that the Existing Parties are Not Prejudiced14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	9
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	7
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S.</i> 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> 266 F.R.D. 369 (D. Ariz. 2010)	12
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 11
<i>Crumpton v. Gates</i> 947 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Danvers Pathology Assocs., Inc. v. Atkins</i> 757 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1985) (Breyer, J.).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp’t and Hous. v. Lucent</i> 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 15
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	7
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

In re Digimarc Corp. Derivative Litig.
549 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2008)6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9

Michael Reese Physicians & Surgeons, S.C. v. Quern
606 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1979)7

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service
465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)9

Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents
587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)13

Sanchez v. Johnson
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)8

Smith v. Beiker
Case No. 18-cv-05472-VC, 2019 WL 2476679 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2019)....10

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)4, 10

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....9

Transitional Servs. of N.Y. for Long Island, Inc. v. N.Y.S. Office of Mental Health
91 F. Supp. 3d 438 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)8

United States ex rel. Richards v. De Leon Guerrero
4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993)13

Vinson v. Washington Gas Light Co.
321 U.S. 489 (1944).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....9

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....4, 7

Medicaid Act

 § 30(A).....8

 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(32)..... *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment3

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.
24(a)(2)5
24(b)(1)(B).....13
24(b)(3)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 447.10(g)(4) (2014).....3, 4, 7, 11
84 Fed. Reg. 19718
19718.....3, 11, 12
Kris Maher, *New Rule to Test Union Membership, Finances*, Wall St. J., July 3,
2019.....11
